An Act to authorize Town Clerks to certify to the State Superintendent the Chap. 33. amount of money assessed for the support of schools, and to provide for levying a tax in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Those towns that have not assessed by di-Towns to rection of the board of county supervisors, an amount assess. equal to one-half the amount received from the school fund, shall, and are hereby authorized to certify, through the clerk of said towns, to the state superintendent, such additional amounts as have been assessed for the support of schools.

SEC. 2. Those towns that have not assessed by order of Towns to supthe board of county supervisors, and in addition thereto a Ply deficiency. sum of money equal to one-half the amount received from the school fund, are hereby authorized to supply such deficiency, by an immediate assessment upon the taxable property of said towns, such sum as shall be necessary; the same to be estimated and directed by the board of supervisors of the respective towns, to be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes, and certified by the town clerk to the state superintendent, previous to the 15th day of April, 1853.

SEC. 3. The state superintendent is hereby authorized Superintendto apportion to the different towns that comply with the entry apporrequisitions of this act, such sums of money as they may tion to towns be thereby entitled to.

Approved, March 14, 1853.

An Act to amend chapter 432 of the Session Laws of 1852, entitled "an act to provide for the establishment of a Commissioner of Immigration for the State of Wisconsin in the city of New York," approved Apr.l 17th, 1852. Chap. 34.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be elected at the present session How elected, of the legislature in joint ballot of the two houses, a commissioner of immigration, who shall hold his office for the term of one year from and after the first day of May next.

SEC. 2. After the first election under this act there Elected annushall annually be elected by the legislature a commissioner ally. of immigration, who shall hold his office for the term of one year from and after the first day of May next succeeding his election.

SEC. 3. Section two, and all parts of chapter 439 of the session laws of 1852, conflicting with the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 17, 1853.

An Act to establish a code of procedure for the Police Court of the City of Milwaukec.

Chap. 35.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Powers, &c.

SECTION 1. The term of office of the police justice shall be two years. He shall be ex officio a justice of the peace, with all the authority, powers, and rights of the same, except that he shall in no case entertain any civil suit to which the city is not a party; and he shall have and possess the jurisdiction and powers conferred upon him by the charter of the city of Milwaukee, and the acts amendatory thereof.

May sue for, and recover tines, penalties, Łc.

plaint.

SEC. 2. The city of Milwaukee, in its corporate name, may sue for and recover any and all fines, penalties, and forfeitures under said city charter, and the acts amenda tory thereof; or under the ordinances, by laws, or polce or health regulations made in pursuance thereof, any general law of the state to the contrary notwithstanding; and such action shall be commenced by complaint substantially in the following form:

State of Wisconsin, Form of com-Milwaukee County, } ss. City of Milwaukee, ) being duly sworn, complains on oath to the police justice of the city of Milwaukee, that did, on the day , violate the 18 section of of an ordinance, by-law, or resolution (describing it by is is now in force, as title), which said this complainant verily believes, and prays that said may be arrested, and held to answer to the said city of Milwaukee therefor. Subscribed and sworn before me, this day of 18



Repealing clause.

[1853.